2006 and 2007, and on our statements of operations and statements of cash flow for the three months ended March 31,
2006 and March 31, 2007, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes
thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10K/A for the year ended December 31, 2006. Explanations for
adjustments (a) through (d) in the following tables may be found on the last page of this Note 2. To the extent that an
individual balance sheet or statement of operations line item classification has been affected by more than one
adjustment as described in (a) through (d), and one of such adjustments is greater than $1,000, each adjustment is
listed separately. The restatement also affected Notes 4, 7, and 8 to our Consolidated Financial Statements.

6

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

March 31,
2007

March 31,
2007

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 37,169 $ 37,169
Accounts receivable, net 17,820 (863)(b) 16,957
Inventory 2,130 2,130
Prepaid expenses 1,972 1,972
Deferred income taxes 196 196
Other current assets 1,749 1,749

Total current assets 61,036 (863) 60,173
Net property and equipment 3,641 3,641
Purchased and developed software, net 15,997 15,997
Acquired intangibles, net 8,941 8,941
Goodwill 124,407 (176)(b,d) 124,231
Other assets 8,719 187(b) 8,906
Deferred income taxes 3,614 553(d)

366(c) 4,533

Total assets $ 226,355 $ 67 $ 226,422

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities $ 9,190 278(b) $ 9,468
Accrued wages 6,774 (125)(b) 6,649
Deferred revenue 18,922 403(a,b) 19,325

Total current liabilities 34,886 556 35,442
Deferred income taxes � 502(d) 502
Deferred revenue 2,751 375(a) 3,126
Income taxes payable 5,329 14(d) 5,343
Other 396 396

Total liabilities 43,362 1,447 44,809
Total shareholders� equity 182,993 (1,380) 181,613

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 226,355 $ 67 $ 226,422

7

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

March 31,
2006

March 31,
2006

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,128 $ 65,128
Accounts receivable, net 20,061 (398)(b) 19,663
Inventory 2,838 2,838
Prepaid expenses 3,276 3,276
Deferred income taxes 11,213 550(b,c) 11,763
Other current assets 2,947 2,947

Total current assets 105,463 152 105,615
Net property and equipment 4,254 4,254
Purchased and developed software, net 19,147 19,147
Acquired intangibles, net 11,219 11,219
Goodwill 350,521 (176)(b)

(5,337)(d) 345,008
Other assets 7,312 173(b) 7,485
Deferred income taxes � 4,765(d)

45(b) 4,810

Total assets $ 497,916 $ (378) $ 497,538

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,650 $ 5,650
Accrued wages 5,198 5,198
Other accrued liabilities 3,762 94(b) 3,856
Deferred revenue 33,517 276(a) 33,793
Income taxes payable 3,894 325(b,c) 4,219

Total current liabilities 52,021 695 52,716
Deferred income taxes 1,839 176(d) 2,015
Deferred revenue 3,396 449(a) 3,845
Other 453 453

Total liabilities 57,709 1,320 59,029
Total shareholders� equity 440,207 (1,698) 438,509

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 497,916 $ (378) $ 497,538

8

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
(As

reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
Net sales:
Software and other $ 8,056 $ 114(a,b) $ 8,170
Services and maintenance 7,615 89(a,b) 7,704

Total net sales 15,671 203 15,874
Cost of sales:
Software and other 1,995 2(a,b) 1,997
Services and maintenance 3,499 21(a) 3,520
Amortization 1,062 1,062

Total cost of sales 6,556 23 6,579

Gross profit 9,115 180 9,295
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 4,750 (17)(b) 4,733
Product research and development 5,399 (16)(b) 5,383
General and administrative 7,431 108(a,b) 7,539
Goodwill impairment, restructuring and other expenses 797 797
Depreciation and amortization 1,002 1,002

Total operating costs and expenses 19,379 75 19,454

Operating loss (10,264) 105 (10,159)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (45) (45)
Interest income 450 450
Other, net 47 47

Total other income 452 452

Loss before income taxes (9,812) 105 (9,707)
Income tax expense (benefit) 262 (248) (b,c,d) 14

Net loss $ (10,074) $ 353 $ (9,721)

Net loss per share � basic $ (0.30) $ 0.01 $ (0.29)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 33,885,682 33,885,682

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Net loss per share � diluted $ (0.30) $ 0.01 $ (0.29)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 33,885,682 33,885,682

9

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
(As

reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
Net sales:
Software and other $ 9,545 $ (21)(a,b) $ 9,524
Services and maintenance 6,651 (35)(a,b) 6,616

Total net sales 16,196 (56) 16,140
Cost of sales:
Software and other 1,658 2(a) 1,660
Services and maintenance 3,686 3,686
Amortization 1,277 1,277

Total cost of sales 6,621 2 6,623

Gross profit 9,575 (58) 9,517
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 5,221 5,221
Product research and development 4,843 4,843
General and administrative 5,841 44(b) 5,885
Goodwill impairment, restructuring and other expenses 22 22
Depreciation and amortization 1,042 1,042

Total operating costs and expenses 16,969 44 17,013

Operating loss (7,394) (102) (7,496)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (4) (4)
Interest income 660 660
Other, net 20 20

Total other income 676 676

Loss before income taxes (6,718) (102) (6,820)
Income tax expense (benefit) (1,818) 318(b,c,d) (1,500)

Net loss $ (4,900) $ (420) $ (5,320)

Net loss per share � basic $ (0.15) $ (0.01) $ (0.16)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 33,634,778 33,634,778

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Net loss per share � diluted $ (0.15) $ (0.01) $ (0.16)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 33,634,778 33,634,778

10

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
(As

reported) (Adjustments)
(As

restated)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (10,074) $ 353 $ (9,721)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,064 2,064
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable, net of
recoveries 272 80(b) 352
Deferred income taxes � 103(b,d) 103
Stock compensation expenses 1,191 1,191
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (867) (867)
Inventory 33 33
Prepaid expenses (310) (310)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities (1,711) 87(b) (1,624)
Accrued wages 527 (42)(b) 485
Deferred revenue 281 (228) (a,b) 53
Other 216 (353)(b,c,d) (137)

Net cash used in operating activities (8,378) (8,378)
Net cash used in investing activities (545) (545)
Net cash provided by financing activities 139 139
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 8 8

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (8,776) (8,776)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 45,945 45,945

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 37,169 $ 37,169

11

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
(As

reported) (Adjustments)
(As

restated)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (4,900) $ (420) $ (5,320)
Adjustments to reconcile loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,318 2,318
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable, net of recoveries (177) 90(b) (87)
Deferred income taxes (1,652) 305(c,d) (1,347)
Stock compensation expenses 1,289 1,289
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 3,740 (22)(b) 3,718
Inventory (398) (398)
Prepaid expenses (692) (692)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 163 44(b) 207
Accrued wages (672) (672)
Deferred revenue 2,212 (10)(a) 2,202
Other 765 13(b,c) 778

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,996 1,996
Net cash used in investing activities (1,170) (1,170)
Net cash provided by financing activities 25 25
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (1) (1)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 850 850
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 64,278 64,278

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 65,128 $ 65,128

(a) Impact of
deferral and
recognition of
net sales and
related costs
attributed to
factors
discussed in the
Revenue
Recognition
section of Note
2 for the period,

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A